

No. 11-381

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STANDARD INVESTMENT CHARTERED, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ASS'N OF SECURITIES DEALERS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,
CONSUMER ACTION, PROJECT ON GOVERN-
MENT OVERSIGHT, AND U.S. PIRG IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

Scott Michelman
Counsel of Record
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
smichelman@citizen.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Public Citizen, *et al.*

October 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 2

 I. The Second Circuit’s Approach To SRO
 Immunity Is A Dramatic Expansion Of
 Sovereign Immunity..... 4

 II. Circuit Court Jurisprudence Regarding
 The Extension Of Sovereign Immunity To
 Non-Sovereign Entities Is Internally In-
 consistent. 11

 III. Extending Sovereign Immunity To Non-
 Sovereigns Is Inconsistent With History And
 Precedent 15

 IV. This Case Is A Good Vehicle For Addressing
 The Problems Created By The Overextension
 Of Sovereign Immunity. 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4
<i>Anderson v. Occidental Life Insurance Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 855 (9th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Austin Municipal Securities, Inc. v. National Ass’n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985)	6, 7
<i>Barbara v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1977).....	6
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	5
<i>D’Alessio v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8, 14
<i>DL Capital Group, LLC v. Nasdaq Stock Market, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Del Campo v. Kennedy</i> , 517 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 14
<i>Desiderio v. National Ass’n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Durning v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991)	13, 14

<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	4
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	6
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	6, 16
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	4, 5, 15
<i>International Union, UAW v. Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 701 F.2d 1181 (6th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	5
<i>Matranga v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 677 (5th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Ed- ucation v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Securities Litigation</i> , 503 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 14
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	7
<i>Parrett v. Southeastern Boll Weevil Eradica- tion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 155 F. App'x 188 (6th Cir. 2005).....	13

<i>Pine View Gardens, Inc. v. Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co.</i> , 485 F.2d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....	11
<i>Rochester Methodist Hospital v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 1006 (8th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Rosario v. America Corrective Counseling Services, Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2007)	12, 13, 14
<i>Shands Teaching Hospital & Clinics, Inc. v. Beech Street Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2000)	12, 14
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900).....	11
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	5
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. National Ass'n of Securities Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998)	8, 14
<i>Sprecher v. Von Stein</i> , 772 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1985)	9, 15, 16
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Barron v. Deloitte & Touche, L.L.P.</i> , 381 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2004)	12

*Weissman v. National Ass'n of Securities
Dealers, Inc.*,
500 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2007) 9, 15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 7
